
ABBREVIATIONS

NTU	Nephelometric Turbidity Units
MFL	million fibers per liter (a measure of asbestos)
pCi/L	picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppm	parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)
ppb	parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)
ppt	parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter
ppq	parts per quadrillion, or pictograms per liter
mrem	millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
TT	A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water

DEFINITIONS

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG)

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL)

The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG)

The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Avg: Regulator compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Level 1 Assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.

Level 2 Assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. Coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

Ppm: milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one in 7,350 gallons of water.

Ppb: micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

Na: Not applicable

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2017, our system lost an estimated 22.9 MG of water (8.95%). If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call 281-291-5725.

2024 Regulated Contaminants Detected City of Seabrook

Definitions:										
Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.										
Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.										
Lead and Copper		Collection Date	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Copper		8/3/23	1.3	1.3	0.29	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.	
Lead		8/3/23	0	15	0	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.	
The lead and copper rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.										
Violation Type		Violation Begin		Violation End		Violation Explanation				
None		N/A		N/A		N/A				
Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products		Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*		2024	20	4 – 32.4	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-products of drinking water disinfection.	
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)*		2024	37	16.3 – 42.7	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-products of drinking water disinfection.	
Inorganic Contaminants		Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Barium		2024	0.116	0.116 -0.116	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.	
Cyanide		2024	60	60 – 60	200	200	ppb	N	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.	
Fluoride		2024	0.57	0.57 – 0.57	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.	
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]		2024	0.44	0.3 – 0.44	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.	
Nitrite [measured as Nitrogen]		2024	0.13	0 – 0.13	1	1	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.	
Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides		Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
Atrazine		2024	0.15	0.11 – 0.15	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.	
Simazine		2024	0.12	0.1 – 0.12	4	4	Ppb	N	Herbicide runoff.	
Coliform Bacteria		Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform MCL	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli MCL	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples		Violation	Likely Source of Contamination	
		0	0	0	0	0		N	Naturally present in the environment.	
Disinfectant		Year	Average Level	Min Level	Max Level	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramines		2024	1.63	0.50	3.9	4	4	mg/L	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Unregulated Contaminant		Collection Date	Average Level (µg/L)	Range of Levels Detected (µg/L)	Health-Based Reference Concentration (µg/L)		Health Information Summary			
Lithium		2023	13	9 -19.8	10		This data is part of UCMR5 results in relation to minimum reporting levels and available non-regulatory health-based reference concentrations.			

Lead Service Line Inventory has been prepared and available on City website at: [chrome-extension://efaidnbmnnnibpcajpcglclefindmkaj/https://www.seabrooktx.gov/DocumentCenter/View/19983/2024-LCR-Service-Line-Inventories](https://www.seabrooktx.gov/DocumentCenter/View/19983/2024-LCR-Service-Line-Inventories)

2024 Purchased Water Regulated Contaminants Detected City of Pasadena

Lead and Copper	Collection Date	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2024	1.3	1.3	0.263	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.
Lead	2024	0	15	3.72	1	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

The lead and copper rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
PUBLIC NOTICE RULE LINKED TO VIOLATION	2/26/2024	2024	We failed to adequately notify you, our drinking water consumers, about a violation of the drinking water regulations.

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2024	34	0 – 70.7	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-products of drinking water disinfection.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)*	2024	41	0 – 53.9	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-products of drinking water disinfection.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2017	2.7	0 – 2.7	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronic production wastes.
Barium	9/13/23	0.0563	0.0563 - 0.0563	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	9/13/23	0.38	0.38 – 0.38	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2024	2	0 – 1.65	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrite [measured as Nitrogen]	2024	0.06	0 – 0.06	1	1	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Selenium	2016	4	0 - 4	50	50	ppb	N	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	11/2/23	6	6 – 6	0	50	pCi/L*	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

*EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Synthetic organic contaminants including pesticides and herbicides	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
2, 4-D	2017	0.2	0 – 0.2	70	70	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Atrazine	2024	0.15	0 – 0.15	3	3	ppb	N	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.
Simazine	2024	0.16	0 – 0.16	4	4	ppb	N	Herbicide runoff.

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDL G	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine	2024	2.5	0.5 – 4.5	4	4	Ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminate Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminate Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	5% of monthly samples are positive.	1.6		0	N	Naturally present in the environment.